capital investment projects).

The current study augments the scope of the 2002 study by assessing
the dynamics of transit services over time.  More specifically, it
estimates the relationship (depicted in the adjacent flowchart) between
public funding, the level of service, and subsequently transit ridership,
which in turn is a key determinant of transit benefits.  The study,
therefore, tests various funding scenarios and assesses their
corresponding rate of return to provide decision makers with a portrait
of the effect (as well as its relative magnitude) of funding on transit
benefits over time.

Funding

Level of
Service

Ridership

Benefits

HDR|HLB DECISION ECONOMICS INC. PAGE  •  6

Table E–2 summarizes the results of the benefit-cost analysis for three state funding alternatives:
0 percent annual growth; +2.5 percent annual growth; and -2.5 percent annual growth.  Note that
these rates are in real terms (i.e., they are adjusted for inflation).  Note also that the annual
growth rates in local funding and federal funding are held constant across the three scenarios, so
that the analysis focuses primarily on the impact of a variation in state funding on transit
benefits.

Table E–2: Benefit-Cost Analysis Results, in Millions of Real Dollars (2005 – 2024)
Average Annual Compound Growth

Rate in Real State Funding Category
0% +2.5% -2.5%

Present Value of Healthcare Benefits $2,572 $3,001  $2,280
Present Value of Employment Benefits $4,451 $5,190  $3,949
Present Value of Education Benefits $1,233 $1,437  $1,095
Present Value of Retail, Tourism and Recreation Benefits $1,491 $1,737  $1,323
Present Value of Total Benefits $9,746 $11,366  $8,648
Present Value of Operating and Maintenance Costs $2,602 $2,886  $2,391
Present Value of Capital Costs $233 $258  $214
Present Value of Total Costs $2,835 $3,144  $2,605
Net Present Value $6,912 $8,221  $6,043
Benefit/Cost Ratio 3.44 3.61 3.32
Return on Investment (Annualized) 6.25% 6.51% 6.03%

Note:  Present values are calculated based on an expected real discount rate of 5.0 percent.

Under all three funding scenarios transit benefits outweigh transit costs (i.e., the net present
value is always positive).  Therefore, investing in transit in Wisconsin is economically
worthwhile.  The return on investment varies between 6.0 percent and 6.5 percent over the
twenty-year analysis period.  This is well above the opportunity cost of capital (or discount rate)
of 5.0 percent used in this analysis.

The results also show that a moderate increase in real state funding (+2.5 percent annually)